(Pty) Ltd
GOVERNMENT APPROVED TEST LABORATORY
IN TERMS OF ARP 0108: “REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS FOR EXPLOSION PROTECTED APPARATUS”
This certificate supersedes all previous documents bearing the reference no XPL/15139/14.0788 Issue 3.
DOCUMENT No: XPL0213 RELEASE DATE: 29/05/2018 REV : 7
This
Reg No: 1999/027771/07
7 Spanner Rd / PO Box 467

They consist of an electronics housing with the corresponding analysing electronic system, the
process connectors and the sensor.
Extract from the type key
SG66(*).  *  *  *  *  *  *  Z/L  ***
 a  b  c  d  e  f  g   hij
a:  Area of validity
A  = ATEX
I  = IECEx
*  = further areas of application
b:  Approval variant
C  = ATEX 1G, 1/2G, 2G Ex ia IIC T6
C  = IECEx Ex ia IIC T6
*  = further combinations of Ex i with another independent certificate
g:  Electronics
Z  = two wire 8/16 mA 9,6...35 VDC
L  = two wire 8/16 mA 9,6...35 VDC SIL
The full type code can be found in the safety instructions.
EPL-Ga equipment
The vibration level switches are installed in potentially explosive atmospheres requiring EPL-Ga
equipment.
EPL-Ga/Gb equipment
The electronics housing is installed in potentially explosive atmospheres requiring EPL-Gb
equipment. The process connectors are installed in the partition separating areas requiring EPLGb
or EPL-Ga equipment. The sensor is installed in potentially explosive atmospheres for EPLGa
equipment.
EPL-Gb equipment
The vibration level switches are installed in potentially explosive atmospheres requiring EPL-Gb
equipment.
For the relationship between the temperature class and the maximum permissible temperature at the
sensor and the maximum permissible ambient temperature for the electronic system, reference is
made to the following table.
EPL-Ga equipment
temperature class
permissible ambient temperature
for the electronic system
permissible temperature
at the sensor
T6 -20 ... +48 °C -20 ... +48 °C
T5, T4, T3, T2, T1 -20 ... +60 °C -20 ... +60 °C
For applications requiring EPL-Ga equipment, the media process pressure has to be between 80
kPa (0,8 bar) ... 110 kPa (1,1 bar).
For the process conditions without explosive mixtures, reference shall be made to the specifications
provided by the manufacturer.
                        ANNEX TO CERTIFICATE NO S-XPL/14.0788  X                PAGE 3 OF 5
This certificate supersedes all previous documents bearing the reference no XPL/15139/14.0788 Issue 3.
DOCUMENT No: XPL0213 RELEASE DATE: 29/05/2018 REV : 7
EPL-Ga/Gb equipment
temperature class
permissible ambient temperature
for the electronic system
permissible temperature
at the sensor
T6 -50°C … +48°C -20°C … +60°C
T5 -50°C … +63°C -20°C … +60°C
T4, T3, T2, T1 -50°C … +70°C -20°C … +60°C
For applications requiring EPL-Ga equipment, the media process pressure has to be between 80
kPa (0,8 bar) ... 110 kPa (1,1 bar).
If the vibration level switches of type series VEGASWING SG66(*).IC****Z/L*** and/or
SG66(*).AC****Z/L*** are operated with higher temperatures than indicated in the table above, it
shall be guaranteed by suitable measures that no ignition hazard is caused by hot surfaces. In this
case the temperature at the electronics / the housing shall not exceed the respective values of the
table above.
For the permissible operating temperatures and pressures, reference shall be made to the
specifications provided by the manufacturer (see also safety notes for use in hazardous areas).
EPL-Gb equipment
temperature class
permissible ambient temperature
for the electronic system**
permissible temperature
at the sensor**
T6 -50°C ... + 48°C -196°C ... + 85°C
T5 -50°C ... + 63°C -196°C ... + 100°C
T4 -50°C ... + 70°C -196°C ... + 135°C
T3 -50°C ... + 70°C -196°C ... + 200°C
T2 -50°C ... + 70°C -196°C ... + 300°C
T1 -50°C ... + 70°C -196°C ... + 450°C
**The temperature derating for the process temperatures from -196°C to -40°C and +290°C to